
State of Florida 

a- - 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 0 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M- 

DATE: March 22,201 1 

TO: 

FROM: 

Bart Fletcher, Public Utilities Supervisor, Division of Economic Regulation 

Clarence J. Prestwoh, Chief of Auditing, Office of Auditing and Performance 
Analysis 

C k  

RE: Docket No.: 100426-WS 
Company Name: Utilities, Inc. 
Company Code: SU640 
Audit Purpose: Headquarters Audit of Affiliated Transactions 
Audit Control No: 11-004-4-2 

Attached is the final audit report for the Utility stated above. I am sending the Utility a copy of 
this memo and the audit report. If the Utility desires to file a response to the audit report, it 
should send a response to the Office of Commission Clerk. There were confidential work papers 
associated with this audit. 

CJPhp 
Attachment: Audit Report* 

cc: (With Attachment) 
Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Office of the General Counsel 
Dale Mailhot, Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis 
Clarence Prestwood, Office of Auditing Performance Analysis 
Lisa Harvey, Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis 
Lynn Deamer, Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis 
Linda Hill-Slaughter, Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis 



State of Florida 

p iddkswb icea~  

Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis 
Bureau of Auditing 

Miami District Office 

Auditor's Report 

Utilities, Inc. 
Affiliate Audit 

Twelve Months Ended June 30,2010 

Docket No. 100426-WS 
Audit Control No. 1 1-004-4-2 

March 21, 201 1 

* n L L  
Bety Maitre 

Audit Manager 

Gabriela Leon 
Audit Staff 

Reviewer 



Table of Contents 
Page 

Purpose .... .... .... 

Objectives and Procedures . 

Audit Findings 

.... 

.... 

.... 

.... 

... 

... 

Y 

1 Expense Recorded as Plant ............... 

........ 

........ 

........ 

........ 

......... 

......... 

.... 

.... 

............. 

.... ........ 

.... 

.... 

... 

... 

2 Order ed Adjustments for Project Phoenix Not Booked ........................................ 
3 Depre ciation Life of Project Phoenix .................................................................... 

.... 

.... 

..... 

........ 

........ 

......... 

......... 

......... 
.. 
.. 

4 Prepaid Expenses ............................................................................................................... 
5 Short Term Debt Cost Rate ............................................................................................... 
6 Salar y Increase and 401K Contribution ............................................................................. 

8 Directors and Officers Insurance ....................................................................................... 
9 Removal of Oper ating Expenses ........................................................................................ 

. .  7 Capitalized Salar y Adjustment .......................................................................................... 

1 

2 

6 
8 
10 
12 
14 
15 
16 
18 
19 

1 



Pumose 

'To: Florida Public Service Commission 

We have performed the procedures described later in this report to meet the agreed upon 
objectives set forth by the Division of Economic Regulation in its audit service request dated 
January 5,201 1. We have applied these procedures to the attached exhibits submitted in support 
of Utilities, Inc.'s request for Lake Utility Services, Inc. Rate Case Relief in Docket No. 100426- 
ws. 

This audit was performed following general standards and field work standards found in 
the AICPA Statements on Standards for Attestation Engagements. Our report is based on agreed 
upon procedures. The report is intended only for internal Commission use. 

2 



Obiectives and Procedures 
General 

Definitions 

The term “Company” refers to Utilities, Inc., the “parent” or holding company of Lake Utility 
Services, Inc. (LUSI). This Utility uses the test year ended June 30,2010. 

Affiliate Allocations 

The Company allocates its costs to each of its utility subsidiaries based on Equivalent Residential 
Customers (ERCs). The Utility in this case, LUSI, receives costs based on its ERC ratio to the 
total ERCs at the corporate level for the Northbrook, Illinois costs. The Utility allocates costs 
using the same method for its Regional and Florida Altamonte Springs offices based on the total 
ERCs for the Region and the State of Florida, respectively. 

Comoanv Books and Records 

Objective: To determine that the Company maintains its accounts and records in conformity 
with the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners’ (NARUC) Uniform System 
of Accounts (USOA). 

Procedures: We reviewed the Company’s accounting systems. The Company does not use 
NARUC account numbers in its ledgers but maintains a conversion table and converts its filings 
into NARUC accounts. 

Rate Base 

Objectives: Our objective was to determine that the adjustments to rate base were correct and 
supported by adequate audit evidence. 

Procedures: 
verified the assumptions used. We traced any test year data used to the test year general ledger. 

Utilitv Plant in Service 

Objectives: Our objectives were to: 1) Determine whether the plant additions that are 
allocated to subsidiaries are authentic, recorded at original cost, and properly classified in 
compliance with Commission rules and the NARUC USOA, 2) Verify that the proper 
retirements of plants were made when a replacement item was put in service, and 3) Verify that 
the adjustments to plant in the Company’s books from the rate case proceeding of a subsidiary 
were recorded in its general ledger. 

We obtained supporting documentation for the adjustments to rate base and 

3 



Procedures: We determined the plant balance as of December 3 1, 2008 that was established in 
Docket No. 090381-Su.’ We reviewed and sampled the Illinois and Florida headquarters 
additions for the period January 1, 2009 through June 30, 201 0 and verified the allocated plant 
balance for this proceeding. We ensured that retirements were made when a capital item was 
removed or replaced. Finding 1 discusses our findings and recommended adjustments to plant 
for an expense recorded as plant. Finding 2 discusses our finding and recommended adjustments 
to plant for an ordered adjustment that was not booked. Finding 7 discusses an adjustment to 
capitalized labor. 

Accumulated Depreciation 

Objectives: Our objectives were to: 1) Verify that the adjustments to accumulated depreciation 
in the Company’s books ordered by the Commission were recorded in its general ledger, 2) 
Determine that accruals to accumulated depreciation accounts that are allocated to subsidiaries 
are properly recorded in compliance with Commission rules and the NARUC USOA, 3 )  Verify 
that depreciation expense accruals for accounts that are allocated are calculated using the 
Commission’s authorized rates, and 4) Verify that retirements are properly recorded. 

Procedures: We determined the accumulated depreciation balances as of December 3 1, 2008 
that were established in Docket No. 090381-SU. We recalculated the Illinois and Florida 
headquarters accrual to accumulated depreciation for the period January 1, 2009 through June 
30, 2010 and verified the Company’s allocated accumulated depreciation balances for this 
proceeding. We ensured that retirements to accumulated depreciation were made when a capital 
item was removed or replaced. Finding 1 and 2 discuss our recommended adjustments to 
accumulated depreciation. Finding 3 discusses our findings and recommended adjustments to 
accumulated depreciation for the ordered change of the depreciation life of Project Phoenix. 

Net Operating Income 

Operation and Maintenance Exoense 

Objective: Our objective was to determine that operation and maintenance expenses allocated 
to subsidiaries are properly recorded in compliance with NARUC USOA and Commission rules 
and are representative of its subsidiary’s ongoing utility operations. 

Procedures: We verified operation and maintenance expense accounts allocated for the 12- 
month period ending June 30, 2010, by tracing a sample of invoices to the original source 
documentation. We reviewed invoices for proper amount, period, classification, NARUC 
account, and recurring nature. Salaries, benefits, and transportation expenses from the Illinois 
and Florida offices were evaluated and recalculated. Finding 4, 6, 8 and 9 discuss adjustments 
that affect expenses. 

’ See Order No. PSC-I 1-0015-PAA-WS, issued January 5,  201 1, Docket No. 09053 I-WS, In  Re: Application for staff-assisted 
rate case in Highlands County by Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. 

4 



Dewxiation Exoense 

Objective: Our objective was to determine that depreciation expense allocated is properly 
recorded in compliance with Commission rules and that they accurately represent the 
depreciation of the Company’s asset used to manage ongoing utility operations. 

Procedure: We verified the Company’s calculations of depreciation expense. Findings 1,2 and 
3 discuss our findings and recommended adjustments to depreciation expense for the 12-month 
period ending June 30,2010 

Capital Structure 

Objective: Our objective was to determine that the components of the Company’s capital 
structure and the respective cost rates used to arrive at the overall weighted cost of capital are 
properly reported in compliance with Commission requirements. 

Procedure: We verified the Company’s long-term debt, short-term debt, and common equity to 
the audited financial statements and general ledger. We traced the long-term debt to the prior 
audit and traced short term debt to the bank statements. The Utility’s capital structure 
components: customer deposits and deferred taxes were reviewed in the rate case audit (ACN 11- 
004-4-1) under this same docket. Finding 5 discusses the short-term cost rate. 

5 



Audit Findings 

Co. Co. NAHUC 
No. Acct. Acct. Account Description Debit Credit 

Total I $ 9,357 I $ 9,357 

Effect on the Filing: 13-Month Average Headquarter Plant should be reduced by $5,039. 13- 
Month Average Headquarter Accumulated Depreciation should be reduced by $234. 
Headquarter depreciation expense should be reduced by $468. Lake Utility Services, Inc.’s 13- 
Month Average water and wastewater plant should be decreased by $171 and $56 and 
accumulated depreciation by $8 and $3, respectively. Lake Utility Services, Inc. depreciation 
expense should also be reduced by $16 for water and $5 for wastewater. 

6 



Ace. Acct. c o .  co .  Invoice Plant Plant Ret. Acct. Life Dep. 
No. Acc. Description Date Amt. Explanation Adj. Acct. Earn. 215 (Years) Exp./R.E. Months Dep. 108.1 

Out of Period Expense - 
Taxes on Microsoft License 
for Enterprise Server and Correcting PPV, 

12/29/2009 $ 9,357 Products - Jan to Dec 2008 $ (9,357) 340.5 $ 9,357 4998 I O  $ (468) 6 $ 468 1900 102 1590 OVS, PVS, 1’2 

I I I Plant IAce.Dep.1 Exp. 1 

I 1 Rate 1 Adj. 1 Adj. i 1 ~ Adji51 LUSI Allocation 
Illinois Allocation 4.51% $ (227) $ 11  $ (21) 
Water Allocation 75.19% $ (171) $ 8 $ (16) 

Wastewater Allocation 24.81% $ (56) $ 

Company used 112 year depreciation on this account and began depreciating in July 2009. 

7 



Audit Finding 2 

Subject: Ordered Adjustments for Project Phoenix Not Booked 

Audit Analysis: Project Phoenix is the Company’s financial, customer care, and billing system, 
which became operational in December 2008. In Order PSC-10-0407-PAA-SU, the Commission 
established that the total cost for Project Phoenix at December 31, 2008 was $21,617,487 and 
required the Company to deduct $1,724,166 from the total cost of Project Phoenix, reducing it to 
$19,893,321, before allocating costs to the remaining UI subsidiaries. The Company provided a 
restatement schedule for all computer balances on its books to take into account the ordered 
adjustments of the past. The Company did not make the adjustment ordered for Project Phoenix. 
The Company’s restatement schedule shows the Project Phoenix balance at December 31, 2008 
to be $21,545,555. The difference between the Company’s balance and the ordered amount is 
$1,652,234. 

The amount of allocated cost received by Lake Utility Services, Inc. is based on its ERC ratio to 
the total ERCs at the corporate level. The Illinois office allocates 4.51% of its cost to Lake 
Utility Services, Inc. Lake Utility then allocates the cost from headquarters between its water 
and wastewater systems by each system’s ERC ratio to Lake Utility Services, Inc. total ERCs. 
The ERC percentage is 75.19% for water and 24.8 1% for wastewater for the Utility. 

The schedule following this finding shows the calculation of the adjustment to plant, 
accumulated depreciation, and depreciation expense needed to comply with the Order and the 
adjustment to Lake Utility Services, Inc. allocated rate base and expense accounts. In the Order 
stated above, Project Phoenix’s depreciation rate was changed from eight to 10 years. However, 
the Company has been depreciating the project over eight years beginning January 1, 2009. In 
Finding 3, we adjusted the accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense on Project 
Phoenix from eight to 10 years to comply with the Order. However, the schedule below removes 
depreciation for the reduction in plant using the 10 year depreciation rate to avoid duplicating the 
adjustment . 

Effect on the General Ledger: The following adjustment corrects the Company’s ledger. 
Since the test year is already closed in the ledger, the depreciation expense should be recorded to 
retained earnings: 

Co. No. 
.... _--- 

Acct. Acct. Account Description Debit Credit 

etained Earnin 

1021 1590 
0 
8 

I 

$ 247,835 
$ 1,404,399 

. . . . . . . 

340.5 C m Cost $ 1,652,234 
108.1 c m Acc. De 

215 R gs 
Total S 1.652.254 S 1,652.234 

Effect on the Filing: 13-Month Average for Headquarters plant and accumulated depreciation 
should be reduced by $1,652,234 and $165,233, respectively. Depreciation expense should be 
reduced by $165,223. The effect on Lake Utility Services, Inc.’s filing is a 13-Month Average 
decrease to water and waste water plant by $56,028 and $18,487 and accumulated depreciation 
by $5,603 and $1,849, respectively. Lake Utility Services, Inc.’s depreciation expense should 
also be reduced by $5,603 for water and $1,849 for wastewater. 

8 



Project Phoenix Reconciliation 
I I 

vrp. . .  nriainra Lllr . .  
No. Acct. Description Adjustment Earnings Acet  (Year) ExpRE Aeet  Months Acc.Dep. 

102 1590 ProjectPhoenix $ (1,652,234) $ 1,652,234 4998 10 6 (165,223) 6920 18 $ 247,835 

Acct. 

2330 

9 



Audit Finding 3 

Subject: Depreciation Life of Project Phoenix 

Audit Analysis: In Order PSC-10-0407-PAA-SU, the Company was directed to change the 
depreciation life for Project Phoenix from eight years to 10 years. 

The Company provided a restatement schedule for its computer balance on its books to account 
for depreciation rate changes. The Company did not change the rate at which the software is 
being depreciated. 

The amount of allocated cost received by Lake Utility Services, Inc. is based on its ERC ratio to 
the total ERCs at the corporate level. The Illinois office allocates 4.51% of its cost to Lake 
Utility Services, Inc. Lake Utility then allocates the cost from headquarters between its water 
and wastewater systems by each system’s ERC ratio to Lake Utility Services, Inc. total ERCs. 
The ERC percentage is 75.19% for water and 24.81% for wastewater for the Utility. 

The schedule following this finding shows the calculation for accumulated depreciation and 
depreciation expense adjustments to correct the accrual balances for Headquarters and Lake 
Utility Services, Inc. 

Effect on the General Ledger: The following adjustment is recommended to correct the 
Headquarters ledger balance. Since the test year is already closed in the ledger, the depreciation 
expense should be recorded to retained earnings: 

Co. 
No. 

Co. NARUC 
Acct. Acct. Account Description Debit Credit 

Effect on the Filing: The 13-Month Average accumulated depreciation and depreciation 
expense should be reduced by $821,520 and $555,094, respectively. The effect on Lake Utility 
Services, Inc.’s filing is a 13-Month Average decrease to water and wastewater accumulated 
depreciation by $27,867 and $9,194, respectively. Lake Utility Services, Inc.’s test year 
depreciation expense should also be reduced by $1 8,829 for water and $6,213 for wastewater. 

102p330 
1021 4998 

I 

10 

108.1 Computer System Acc. De $ 1,099,067 
215 Retained Earnings $ 1,099,067 

Total I $ 1,099,067 $ 1,099,067 





Audit Finding 4 

Subject: Prepaid-Other Expenses 

Audit Analysis: We analyzed the Prepaid-Other expense adjustment schedule provided by the 
Company. It restated the amount of prepaid expenses included in the test year expenses in the 
filing. For Headquarters Account 5735 - Computer Maintenance Expense, NARUC Account 
636/736, the Company calculated a deficiency in the amount of $54,038 and increased the filing 
by this amount. 

Our test of the Company’s support revealed the following discrepancies in the Company’s 
prepaid schedule adjustment to its filing to correct headquarter allocations during the test year: 

December 2008 
December 2008 
December 2008 

F 7,41’ 
F 67,86 
F 3,45 

, , ”, 

The Company added $51,998 in prepayment additions for January 2009. This amount was 
for accounting expense paid to Thomson Reuters, which we discovered was already being 
amortized in a different ledger account, Account 6040 - Tax Return Review, NARUC 
632/732. Account 6040 is in the Company’s allocated expense accounts. We removed the 
amount in our recalculation because the amount should not be recovered twice. 

We reclassified a $3 1,476 entry from September to December. In addition, we removed an 
entry of $2,623 that was for amortization expense instead of an addition to the prepaid 
account. This resulted in a credit to September prepays for $28,853 and a debit to December 
prepays for $3 1,476. 

The $46,004 included in the November 2009 additions was included in error on the schedule; 
therefore, we removed it in our recalculation schedule of prepaid expenses. 

The Company did not provide supporting documentation for the January additions totaling 
$8,550 on the Company’s schedule. Therefore, we removed the amount from prepayment 
additions for that month in our recalculation of prepaid expenses. 

The Company received a refund for an overpayment from Oracle in February 2010 for 
$96,920 that it did not include in the prepayment schedule. Therefore, we have included a 
reduction of the duplication. 

12 



6) The Company included $42,438 ($4980+$11,203+26,255) in items that were directly related 
to subsidiaries of the Company. We made an adjustment to remove the non-headquarter 
related expenses. 

The amount of allocated cost received by Lake Utility Services, Inc. is based on its ERC ratio to 
the total ERCs at the corporate level. The Illinois office allocates 4.51% of its cost to Lake 
Utility Services, Inc. Lake Utility then allocates the cost from headquarters between its water 
and wastewater systems by each system’s ERC ratio to Lake Utility Services, Inc. total ERCs. 
The ERC percentage is 75.19% for water and 24.81% for wastewater for the Utility. 

The following are the adjustments to the expenses for the Company’s Prepaid-Other schedule 
errors, and Lake Utility Services, Inc. expense adjustment on Schedule B-3. 

Co. 
No. 

Calculation of Adjustment 

Restated Amtr Exp Per Staff 
Amount in ACC 5735 - Prepaids 345,857 
Adjustment Per Staff to books 
Adjustment Per Co. in filing 54,038 
Pre aid Ex nse Adjustment to f i h  399,894 

mount 

Co. NARU 
Acct. C Acct. Account Description Debit Credit 

Utility Allocation 
I I 

102 
102 

Effect on the General Ledger: The following entry is recommended to correct the Company’s 
ledger. Since the test year is already closed in the ledger, the adjustment to Computer 
Maintenance expense should be recorded to retained earnings: 

5735 6361736 Computer Maintenance $ 61,809 

4998 215 Retained Earnings I .$ 61,809 
Total I $ 61,809 $ 61,809 - 

13 



Audit Finding 5 

Cost Rate 

Subject: Short-Term Debt Cost Rate 

3.17% 

Audit Analysis: In its filings, the Company provided its supporting schedules for its requested 
Cost of Capital. The filing included a 4.28% rate for short term debt. 

The company could not provide supporting documentation for the total interest expense to 
substantiate the cost rate listed on the short-term debt schedule. Instead the company provided a 
recalculation, based on the ledger detail, showing the total interest expense and cost rate to be 
$1,014,325 and 3.42% respectively. Our reconciliation between the ledger and bank issued 
interest statement revealed that two of the interest entries were out of period. We recalculated 
the total interest cost and cost rate removing the out of period items. The proper short-term total 
interest expense and cost rate is $940,641 and 3.17% for test year. 

Re-calculation of Short-Term Debt Rate 
I Deserintinn I Amount I Total I 
Test Year Interest Exp. Per Ledger 1 $1,014,325 1 I 

14 



Audit Finding 6 

Subject: Salary Increase and 401K Contribution 

Audit Analysis: The Company annualized the salary data as of August 2010 to prepare the 
filing. It added a 3.50% salary increase for April 201 1 to arrive at the pro-fonna salary in the test 
year expenses. The allocated portion for Lake Utility Services, Inc. is $3 1,914 of the $322,948 
total salary increase. 

In addition, the Company determined the 401K contribution by multiplying each full time 
employee’s pro-forma salary by seven percent. This is based on a four percent profit sharing 
contribution that will begin in 201 1 and matching a maximum of three percent of each full time 
employee’s salary. Not all employees participate in the 401K program, but everyone is eligible to 
receive the 4% profit sharing. Of the $665,052 in associated 401K cost, the Company has 
allocated $66,062 to Lake Utility Services, Inc. 

Salaries and the associated costs for each employee are allocated based on the ERC ratio that 
best describes their duties. 

Effect on the General Ledger: This finding is included for informational purposes only. 

Effect on the Filing: This finding is included for informational purposes only. 

15 



Audit Finding 7 

13-Mo. Plant 
LUSl Allocation Rate Adi. 

Subject: Salaries - Capitalized Time Charged to Plant 

w .  
13-Mo. Aec. Exp. 
Dep. Adi. Adi. 

Audit Analysis: We analyzed the annualized salary schedule for Lake Utility Services, Inc. 
with adjustments provided for the test year. Salary adjustments are based on each employee’s 
pro-forma salary, which is the employee’s total salary plus a 3.5% increase scheduled for April 
2011. 

In the filing adjustments the Company increased Account 6165, Salaries - Capitalized Time 
Charge to Plant by $41,044 but did not include a corresponding decreasing entry to plant for 
capitalized labor. We reviewed the Lake Utility Services, Inc. test year additions and determined 
that the following four accounts included projects with capitalized time. We applied the 
adjustment based on the ratio of the account year end balance to total. 

The amount of allocated cost received by Lake Utility Services, Inc. is based on its ERC ratio to 
the total ERCs at the corporate level. The Illinois office allocates 4.51% of its cost to Lake 
Utility Services, Inc. Lake Utility then allocates the cost from headquarters between its water 
and wastewater systems by each system’s ERC ratio to Lake Utility Services, Inc. total ERCs. 
The ERC percentage is 75.19% for water and 24.81% for wastewater for the Utility. 

. .  

Water Allocation I 75.19%1 $ (28,487)l $ (765)l $(1,531) 
Wastewater Allocation 24.81%1 $ (9,399)l $ (253)l $ (505) 

16 



Effect on the Filing: The effect on the filing is a decrease to Lake Utility Services, Inc. 13- 
Month Average water and wastewater plant by $28,487 and $9,399 13-Month Average water and 
wastewater accumulated depreciation by $765 and $253, and test year depreciation expense by 
$1,531 and $505, respectively. 

17 



Audit Finding 8 

Subject: Prepaid Insurance-Other 

Audit Analysis: The Company expensed premiums for Directors and Officers insurance in 
Account 5715 - Other Insurance. In past orders, such as PSC-03-1440-FOF-WS’, insurance cost 
for fiduciary policies protecting directors and officers have been removed because they were for 
the benefit of the company’s shareholders. The Company expensed $107,769 for the test year 
ending June 30,2010 for Directors and Officers insurance premiums. 

The amount of allocated cost received by Lake Utility Services, Inc. is based on its ERC ratio to 
the total ERCs at the corporate level. The Illinois office allocates 4.51% of its cost to Lake 
Utility Services, Inc. Lake Utility then allocates the cost from headquarters between its water 
and wastewater systems by each system’s ERC ratio to Lake Utility Services, Inc. total ERCs. 
The ERC percentage is 75.19% for water and 24.8 1 % for wastewater for the Utility. 

Effect on the General Ledger: Since the test year is already closed in the ledger, there is no 
effect on the ledger. 

Effect on the Filing: Lake Utility 
Services, Inc. receives a 4.51% decrease to test year expenses, resulting in a reduction to water 
and wastewater expenses of $3,655 and $1,206, respectively. 

Headquarter expense would be reduced by $107,769. 

See Order No. PSC-O3-144O-FOF-WS, issued December 22, 2003, Docket No. 020071-WS5, In re: Application for rate 2 

increase in Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

18 



Audit Finding 9 

Subject: Removal of Operating Expenses 

Audit Analysis: 
incorrectly, were non-recurring, or did not have proper source documentation. 

Illinois Headquarters expensed certain charges that were either charged 

I I I' . .. L",,"&..",, , 7 . "  

Item 1-The Company expensed this invoice from Rose, Sundstrom, and Bentley on September 
30, 2009 related to legal fees for an investigation of whether the company could operate the 
Martin County Correctional Institution's water/wastewater facilities. This acquisition never took 
place; this expense is not a recurring expense and should be removed from expenses. 

Item 2-The Company expensed this invoice from Rose, Sundstrom, and Bentley on October 9, 
2009. These legal fees related to the Myrtle Lake Hills Road preliminary survey. These charges 
should have been expensed to Sanlando Utility. 

Item 3-The Company expensed this employee's business expense report on October 25, 2009 
and could not provide the proper supporting documentation. 

Item 4- The Company expensed this employee's business expense report on September 25,2009 
for airfare charges, but could not provide proper documentation as to the purpose of the trip. 

Item 5-The Company expensed a membership fee to the National Association of Water 
Companies (NAWC) on January 31, 2010. According to the Company this is a specific fee for 
the Utilities Inc. of Central Nevada. 

Item 6-The Company expensed an invoice from Lionel, Sawyer, and Collins on September 21, 
2009 for legal fees related to Rate Case Rulemaking related to another state. 

Item 7-The Company expensed an invoice from Integrated Resource Management, LLC on 
December 3 1, 2009. These charges pertain to the Utilities Inc. of Central Nevada. 

Item 8-The Company expensed an adjustment between the bank deposits and the books and no 
explanation was provided for the reason for this adjustment. The adjustments appear to correct 
deposits. The adjustment should have been made to the offsetting account when the deposit was 
recorded and not just written off to an expense account. 

19 



Item 9-The Company expensed three payments for consulting fees related to the services of Mr. 
Lawrence Schumacher, a former employee, on different dates in the year 2010. These charges 
appear to be non-recurring. 

Item 10-An invoice from Valley Electric Assn., Inc. was expensed for energy service to Utilities 
Inc. of Central Nevada. 

Item 11-The Company expensed taxes paid to the Nevada Department of Taxation on April 30, 
2010. Item 12- The Company expensed the difference between the bank and the books. It did 
not provide a reason for this difference. See item number 8. 

Effect on the General Ledger: No entry is needed to the general ledger since this will not affect 
future rate cases. 

Effect on the Filing: The Company operating expenses should be reduced by $107,021.55. 
Lake Utility Services Inc. expenses should be reduced by $3,629.17 for Water and by $1,197.50 
for Wastewater. 

20 


